PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL
STATEMENT

2016-NorwegiaN.iNdd • Created: 09.10.2014 •  Modified: 06.04.2017 : 19:44  all rigths reserved © 2017 teigeNs desigN

programs for the next 12 months are taken into account. Changes in the outcome of these ini-
tiatives may affect future estimated operating costs. A permanent increase of 2% of total costs,
with all other assumptions unchanged, will not result in impairment of assets.

Terminal value
A growth rate of 0% is used in calculating cash flow beyond the eight-year period.

Sensitivity
At December 31, 2016, the Group’s value in use was significantly higher than the carrying amount
of its goodwill and intangible assets. A sensitivity analysis has been performed in order to deter-
mine if a reasonable change in key assumptions would cause the carrying amount to exceed the
recoverable amount. A reduction in the estimated revenue per passenger kilometre by 2%, an
increase in the unit cost by 2%, a reduction in the estimated load factor by 1 percentage point
or an increase in WACC after tax by 1 percentage point would not lead to an impairment loss.

NOTE 10:  TANGIBLE ASSETS

NOK 1 000 Buildings Aircraft Equipment and fixtures Financial lease Total

Acquisition cost at January 1, 2015  254 849  894 126  211 961  34 607  1 395 543
Additions  38 995  54 788  32 797  -  126 580
Disposals  -  -  - (34 607) (34 607)
Acquisition cost at December 31, 2015  293 845  948 914  244 758  -  1 487 517

Acquisition cost at January 1, 2016  293 845  948 914  244 758  -  1 487 517
Additions  3 225  45 870  34 586  -  83 680
Acquisition cost at December 31, 2016  297 069  994 784  279 343  -  1 571 197

Accumulated depreciation at January 1, 2015  2 613  596 239  135 470  15 374  749 695
Depreciation  5 557  174 228  35 788  1 163  216 737
Depreciation on disposals  -  -  - (16 537) (16 537)
Accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2015  8 171  770 466  171 258  -  949 895

Accumulated depreciation at January 1, 2016  8 171  770 466  171 258  -  949 895
Depreciation  5 663  61 380  41 225  - 108 268
Accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2016  13 833  831 846  212 483  -  1 058 163

Book value at December 31, 2015  285 674  178 448  73 500  -  537 622
Book value at December 31, 2016  283 236  162 938  66 860  -  513 034

Economic life See below See below See below 4-20 years
Depreciation plan See below See below Linear Linear
Residual value See below See below See below NOK million 0

At December 31, 2016, the Company operated a total of 59 aircraft, 10 were leased under op-
erational leases from external lessors and 45 were leased under internal operating leases, and
4 were owned.  For comparison, the Company operated a total of 72 aircraft at December 31,
2015, 23 were leased under operational leases from external lessors, while 45 were leased un-
der internal operating leases, and 4 were owned. In addition, the company had one wet lease